
 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 

 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
22 March 2022. 

 
 Key Decision  

 
3   Implementation of the Energy Rebate (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
 Recommendations to Council  

 
4   Reducing the Number of Children Requiring Care (Pages 17 - 42) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
5   Gateshead Local Plan - Placemaking Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) and Specialist and Supported Housing Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) (Pages 43 - 152) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 

 
 Non Key Decisions  

 
6   Workforce Strategy 2022 to 2025 (Pages 153 - 164) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
7   Changing Futures Northumbria (Pages 165 - 172) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
8   Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Funding – Home Group Allocation 

(Pages 173 - 180) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

9   School Term Dates 2023/2024 (Pages 181 - 186) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
10   Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates - Transfer of Uncollectable Amounts 

(Pages 187 - 190) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
                                                                  Government Act 1972 
  
12                                                        3 
13                                                        3 

 
 Key Decisions  

 
12   Gateshead Quays Update (Pages 191 - 198) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive, Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth and 
Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
13   Development of New Homes in Saltwell and High Spen by the Gateshead 

Regeneration Partnership (Pages 199 - 208) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth and Strategic Director, 
Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
Contact: Kevin Ingledew Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 

Date: Thursday 14 April 2022 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and M McNestry 
 

Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle and JC Wallace 
 

C152   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Oliphant. 

  

 
C153   MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

C154   ACTIVE TRAVEL SOCIAL PRESCRIBING BID  

 

 Consideration has been given to submitting a feasibility plan to progress to the next stage 
of the Department for Transport Active Travel Social Prescribing Pilot, in order to bid for 
up to £1.5 million. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the submission of a feasibility plan to progress to the next 

stage of the Department for Transport Active Travel Social 
Prescribing Pilot and to bid for up to £1.5 million, be approved. 

      
The above decision has been made because a successful funding bid will allow further 
work with key communities, who will most benefit from increased levels of physical 
activity, through cycling and walking social prescribing activities in Gateshead. 

  
 

C155   HEALTH DETERMINAT
[...]
hat the 2021/22 six-month performance report as set out in 

appendix 2 to the report and the key themes from the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the areas identified by the Council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees as set out in appendix 3 to the report be 
noted. 

      
The above decisions have been made to ensure performance supports the delivery and 
achievements of Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives. 

  
 

C164   RENT ARREARS FOR FORMER TENANTS AND SUNDRY ACCOUNT DEBTS - 
TRANSFER OF UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the transfer out of the Council’s accounts individual 
debts in excess of £500 relating to former tenant rent arrears and sundry account debts 
orders where all possible recovery action has been taken and the balances are now 
considered uncollectable. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the transfer of balances on 122 former tenant accounts, 

amounting to £212,677 and 166 sundry account debts totalling 
£230,432 be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer out of 

Council’s accounts the amounts deemed uncollectable be 
noted. 

      
The above decisions have been made to ensure effective management of the Council’s 
resources as any further pursuit of these arrears is unlikely to result in significant sums 
being recovered and would be more effectively used to recover new debt. 

  
 

C165   MISCELLANEOUS INCOME – TRANSFER OF UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS  

 

 Consideration has been given to the transfer out of the Council’s Accounts outstanding 
balances in excess of £500 from miscellaneous income accounts and Housing Benefits 
overpayments where all possible recovery action has been taken and the balances are 
now considered to be uncollectable. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the transfer of balances on 167 sundry debtor accounts, 

amounting to £317,239.77 and 44 Housing Benefits 

Page 7



 

overpayment invoices totalling £104,158.11 be approved. 
      
  (ii) That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer out of 

the Council’s accounts the identified amounts that are deemed 
uncollectable be noted. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s 

resources. 
      
  (B) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the 

correct financial position. 

  

 
C166   ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE (RSI) FUNDING 2022-2025  

 

 Consideration has been given to a decision taken under delegated powers, to submit the 
Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) funding bid on behalf of the Council, to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, for period 2022-2025, on the grounds of 
urgency, due to bid submission timescales. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the action taken by the Strategic Director, Housing, 

Environment and Healthy Communities, following consultation 
with the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, in submitting 
the bid as described in the report, under an urgent delegated 
decision, in accordance with Schedule 5, Part 2 General 
Delegations to Managers, Paragraph (4)( e) of the Council’s 
Constitution be noted. 

      
The above decision has been made to maximise the funding opportunities to support the 
delivery of the Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy. 

  
 

C167   COVID-19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND (CARF)  
 

 Consideration has been given to the scope of support to be provided through the 
Council’s COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme to help businesses that have 
been adversely impacted by Covid-19. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
awarding a fixed level of relief to qualifying applicants. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the proposed Covid-19 Additional Rate Relief (CARF) 

scheme as detailed in the report and delegation of authority to 
the Strategic Director, Economy, Inn
[...]
rity Governor in accordance with The School Governance 
(Constitution) (England) Regulations.   
      
RESOLVED -    That the nominations set out below be approved for a period of  

four years in accordance with the Schools’ Instrument of 
Government: 

      
    School Nomination Date from 
      
    Lingey House 

Primary 
Ms Sharron Potts 7 July 2022 

      
    Washingwell Primary Mr Andrew Moir June 2022 
      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Bodies have full 
membership.  

Page 9



 

  
 

C170   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
 

C171   DUNSTON HILL NEIGHBOURHOOD GROWTH AREA - LAND 
COLLABORATION AGREEMENT  

 

 Consideration has been given to entering into a Collaboration Agreement with 
Persimmon Homes Limited at Dunston Hill Neighbourhood Growth Area, shown edged 
black on the plan attached to the report. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the entering into and completing the collaboration 

agreement with Persimmon Homes Limited in relation to the 
Dunston Hill Neighbourhood Growth Area, as set out in the 
report be approved. 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable completion of the section 106 agreement by 

Persimmon Homes in relation to the Dunston Hill Neighbourhood 
Growth Area site. 

      
  (B) To progress development of housing on the whole site, which 

will assist in meeting the requirements set out in the Gateshead 
Housing Strategy 2019-2030. 

  
 

C172   DEVELOPMENT OF NEW HOMES AT BIRTLEY NORTHSIDE BY THE 

GATESHEAD REGENERATION PARTNERSHIP  
 

 Consideration has been given to the freehold transfer of the land at Birtley Northside, 
known as “Cell C”, to Gateshead Regeneration LLP (GRP), as shown edged red on the 
plan at appendix 3 to the report, to enable the development of 73 homes. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
marketing the site on the open market. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the transfer of the freehold interest in the Cell C site for 

the amount set out in the report, in accordance with the 
Agreement for Sale to the GRP for the provision of new homes, 
be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the current position with Homes England; the relationship 

to the Freight Depot site; the linkage of the Homes England 
Accelerated Construction Funding to outputs on the Freight 
Depot and the associated risks be noted. 

      

Page 10



 

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To support the delivery of 73 homes at Birtley Northside, 

bringing the total GRP output at Birtley to 268 across three 
phases; and enable a further 270 homes on Freight Depot. 

      
  (B) To enable income to accrue to the Council and training, 

employment and socio-economic benefits for the residents and 
businesses of Gateshead. 

      
  (C) To bring forward a vacant Council owned site for 

redevelopment and remove holding costs to the Council. 
      
  (D) To utilise the Council’s land and property portfolio to support 

the Council’s policy priorities in accordance with the provisions 
of the Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy and Management 
Plan and Housing Strategy 2019-30. 

  
 

C173   REVIEW OF PRINTPOINT  
 

 Consideration has been given to the cessation of the Print Point service following a trial 
12-month suspension. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the cessation of the Print Point Service with immediate 

effect and for the Council to continue to source print 
requirements through arrangements organised by Corporate 
Commissioning and Procurement be approved. 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To implement the approved Council Budget 2020/21. 
      
  (B) To support the Council’s continuous drive towards greater 

service digitisation, reduction in the use of paper, and carbon 
reduction. 

  

 
 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 

and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 

 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 

unless the matters are ‘called in’. 
 

 Publication date: 24 March 2022 
Chair……….……………….. 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 4  

 

      REPORT TO CABINET  
      26th April 2022 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Implementation of the Energy Rebate    

 
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins - Strategic Director, Resources and Digital   

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. Cabinet is asked to consider the implementation of the Energy Rebate and agree 
the approach for the use of the discretionary element of the scheme.    

 
Background  
 

2. The Government announced on 3 February 2022, support to help households with 
rising energy bills.  This includes: 

 
a. £200 discount on energy bills in October administered by energy suppliers for 

domestic electricity customers which will be paid back over the next 5 years  

b. £150 non-repayable rebate for all households in Council Tax Bands A to D to 
be administered by Local Authorities 

c. Discretionary funding for Local Authorities to support those households most 
likely to be suffering hardship as a result of the rising cost of living.   

   

3. Gateshead Council’s allocation of funding is £13,564,650 which includes £447,750 
identified for the Discretionary Scheme. All funding must be allocated by 30 

September 2022 and any unspent funding would need to be returned. 
 
4. Local authorities must make stringent checks before making payment. This 

includes 
[...]
ional ‘top up’ 

payment of £20 to all residents in bands A to D who are in receipt of Council Tax 
Support, meaning they will have received £170 in total. There are 20,472 residents 

currently eligible for the Local Council Tax Support band A to D – 8,500 are 
pensioners with the remaining being working age applicants.  It is also proposed to  
make a payment of £170 to all residents in bands E – H (currently 84 cases) who 

are also in receipt of Local Council Tax Support.  The estimated cost of this option 
is £423,720. Applications for Local Council Tax Support is means tested.   

 
11. It is likely that once the mandatory and discretionary schemes are implemented 

there will be some remaining funding.  This is currently estimated at £25,000.  It is 

proposed that the remaining funding is used to:  
 

 make payments to new occupiers of a property in band A – D who moved in 

after the 1st of April 2022 qualifying date and who hadn’t already received a 

payment at another address (e.g., someone from a parents address). 

 Make payments to newly qualifying households following a property band 

change received after 1st April 2022 (e.g., where a band reduces from E to D). 

   
Recommendations 
 

12. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 
(i) Considers the implementation of the Energy Rebate scheme and approves 

the discretionary element of the scheme as detailed in this report; and 
(ii) Approves the delegation of authority to the Strategic Director, Resources and 

Digital to administer the fund in line with Government guidance.  
 
 For the following reasons: 

 
(i) To ensure allocated funds are maximised for the benefit of those households 

most likely to be suffering hardship as a result of the rising cost of living 
 

(ii) To administer the funds in compliance with government guidance. 

 

 
CONTACT:   Marisa Jobling                   extension:  3581  

Page 14



 3 of 4  

 

 
          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  

 

1. The Energy Rebate fu
[...]
equire early help interventions 
and statutory services with the ambition of diverting children from care.    

 
Proposal  
 

12. Agreement is sought for the Reducing Number of Children Requiring Care Strategy 
as set out in appendix 2.  

 
Recommendation 
 

13. Cabinet is asked to approve the Reducing the Number of Children Requiring Care 
Strategy and recommend it to Council for adoption as part of the Council’s policy 

framework. 
 
For the following reasons: 

 
i. This strategy supports the strategic priorities of Children Social Care and 

Early Help to reduce the number of children who need our care 
 

ii. To achieve the vision and aims of the Health and Wellbeing strategy, in 

particular, giving every child the best start in life and enabling all our children 
and young people to achieve their best outcomes. 

 
iii. Our approach to Social Work, Gateshead CAN, is central to this strategy as 

Social Work is one of our greatest asset in achieving a reduction in the 

numbers of children coming into care and leaving care.  
 

iv. Our approach to Social Work practice is not limited to one model or ‘way to 
do it’. Gateshead CAN is an overarching systemic and strengths-based 
approach, which recognises the interrelationships between Context, Action 

and Narrative. 
 

 
CONTACT:  Suzanne Storey                   extension:  3989  

Page 18



 3 of 4  

 

 
          APPENDIX 1 
 

 Policy Context  
 

1. The proposed strategy supports the Council’s Thrive strategic approach. We will 
deliver the commitments in this strategy using a number of other approved linked 
strategies, policies and plans which are key to helping us to reduce the number of 

children who need our care.  These include our Early Help strategy for Gateshead, 
our Education Strategy and our Looked after Children and Care Leaver Strategy. 

 
2. We will also achieve greater success by working together with our partners to 

reduce the number of children in Gateshead who become in nee
[...]
e approach to 

consultation, comments submitted, and the Council’s response. 
 
Recommendation 
 

7. Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Recommend Full Council to adopt the Placemaking Supplementary 
Planning Document and Specialist and Supported Housing Supplementary 

Planning Document; and 
(ii) Approve the publication of a Consultation Report for each of the SPDs. 

 
For the following reasons: 

 
i. To enable the Council to effectively deliver the Local Plan.  

ii. To ensure full public engagement on the Placemaking Supplementary 
Planning Document in line with Gateshead’s Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI). 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

CONTACT: Neil Wilkinson  extension: 3411 

 

Page 44



APPENDIX 1 

 
Policy context 

 

1. The Core Strategy and Urban Core Plan for Gateshead and Newcastle 

(CSUCP) was adopted on the 25th March 2015 and forms part of the 
Gateshead Local Plan.  Making Spaces for Growing Places, part 3 of the 
Local Plan was adopted 1st February 2021. These SPDs are supplementary to 

the CSUCP and MSGP.  
 

2. The SPDs does not set policy but provides a framework for implementation of 
various policies, most notably;  

 

a. Placemaking SPD: CS15: Placemaking, UC12: Urban Design and 
MSGP24: Design Quality.  

b. Specialist and Supported Housing SPD: CS9, CS11, CS13, CS14, 

CS15 and CS16, and Making Spaces for Growing Places (MSGP) 
Policies MSGP10, MSGP11, MSGP12 and MSGP14.   
 

3. The SPDs have been prepared in accordance with the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Town & Country Planning (Local 

Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and is a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications  

 

Background 
 

4. The Placemaking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was first adopted 
in 2012.   An update is required following the adoption of Making Spaces for 

Growing Places (MSGP) in February 2021, which resulted in the related 
deletion of policies from the Unitary
[...]


2022.  
 
 

 

REPORT TO CABINET 
26 April 2022 

Page 173

Agenda Item 8



 2 of 7  

 

Proposal 
 

6. The funding allocation made to Home Group is £39,500.00 and is a contribution to 
enable the following key service requirements to be delivered: 

 An increase in overall unit numbers of accommodation from the current 6 
units to 15 units.  

 An accommodation model that is a mixture of dispersed units and 
supported accommodation. This will enable provision for those with 
complex needs, male victims as well as families with older male children, 

which we do not currently have.  

 24/7 access to all accommodation and first refusal of voids to Gateshead 

Councils Housing Solutions Service. 
 

Recommendation 

 

7. It is recommended that Cabinet notes the decision taken by the Service Director for 

Strategic Housing and Residential Growth to award £39,500.00 domestic abuse 
safe accommodation funding to Home Group, in accordance with Schedule 5, Part 
2 General Delegations to Managers, Paragraph (4) (e) of the Council’s 

Constitution.  
 

 For the following reason: 
 

To ensure allocation of the Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Funding is 

allocated by March 2022 as per grant requirements and delivered to best meet the 
safe accommodation needs of victims of domestic abuse in Gateshead 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
CONTACT:   Vicky Sibson, Strategic Housing Services Manager                    

 

 email: vickysibson@gateshead.gov.uk   

  

Page 174

mailto:vickysibson@gateshead.gov.uk


 3 of 7  

 

          APPENDIX 1 
 
Policy Context  

 

1. The proposal outlined supports the overall vision for Gateshead, as set out in Making 

Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives and directly relates to the following 
pledges: 

 

 Put people and families at the heart of everything we do 

 Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance 

 Support our communities to help themselves and each other 

 Work together and fight for a better futur
[...]
 Rates, a proportion of 

monies collected by the Council are retained locally to form part of the core funding 
of the Council. 

 

3. Charges which remain unpaid are subject to appropriate recovery action. Despite 

this action there remain some debts, which are considered uncollectable. 
 

4. The amounts, which have been identified as uncollectable are summarised at 
Appendix 1.  These balances represent the full amount identified as uncollectable at 

the end of the financial year 2021-22. 
  

Proposal  
 

5. It is proposed to transfer the balance of 1,163 accounts to the value of £581,130.26 

for Council Tax and 51 accounts to the value of £432,089.43 for Non-Domestic 
Rates. 

 

6. In addition to this, balances of £500.00 or less on 6472 individual accounts totalling 

£591,129.38 in respect of Council Tax and 47 accounts totalling £2197.20 for Non-
Domestic Rates, have been transferred under delegated powers in accordance with 

the Constitution, Part 3, Schedule 5, Section 3 (5). 
 

7. The total proposed transfer of uncollectable balances is therefore £1,172,259.64 in 
respect of Council Tax and £434,286.63 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates. 

 
Recommendations 

 

8. It is recommended that Cabinet agree to: 
 

(i) The transfer of 1,163 uncollectable accounts in respect of Council Tax 
balances totalling £581,130.26. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 10



 2 of 4  

 

 
(ii) The transfer of 51 uncollectable accounts of Non-Domestic Rates balances 

totalling £432,089.43. 

 
(iii) Note the action taken under delegated powers to transfer Council Tax and 

Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less identified in 
paragraph 6 of this report. 

 

For the following reason: 
 

(i) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources. 
 

 (ii) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the correct financial 

  position. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
CONTACT:   Marisa Jobling                

Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET MEETING
Tuesday, 26 April 2022

PRESENT:

Councillor M Gannon
Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas,
G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant
Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle and JC Wallace

C174

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Green.

C175

MINUTES
The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 March 2022 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

C176

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENERGY REBATE
Consideration has been given to the implementation of the Energy Rebate and to the
proposed approach for the use of the discretionary element of the scheme.
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included
extending the mandatory scheme to include band E households.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the arrangements for the implementation of the Energy
Rebate Scheme be noted and endorsed.

(ii)

That the proposals for the discretionary element of the Scheme
as set out in the report and below be approved:



An additional ‘top up’ payment of £20 to all residents in
bands A to D who are in receipt of Council Tax Support,
meaning they will have received £170 in total.
A payment of £170 to all residents in bands E – H
(currently 84 cases) who are also in receipt of Local
Council Tax Support.

Any residual funding to be used as follows:


Payments to be made to new occupiers of a property in
band A – D who moved in after the 1 April 2022
qualifying date and who haven’t already received a



(iii)

payment at another address.
Payments to be made to newly qualifying households
following a property band change received after 1 April
2022 (e.g., where a band reduces from E to D).

That the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital be given
delegated authority to administer the fund in line with
government guidance.

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:

C177

(A)

To ensure allocated funds are maximised for the benefit of
those households most likely to be suffering hardship as a
result of the rising cost of living.

(B)

To administer the funds in compliance with government
guidance.

REDUCING THE NUMBER OF CHILDREN REQUIRING CARE
Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the new
Reducing the Number of Children Requiring Care Strategy.
RESOLVED -

That the Council be recommended to approve the Reducing
the Number of Children Requiring Care Strategy for adoption
as part of the Council’s Policy Framework.

The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
(A)

This strategy supports the strategic priorities of Children
Social Care and Early Help to reduce the number of children
who need our care.

(B)

To achieve the vision and aims of the Health and Wellbeing
strategy, in particular, giving every child the best start in life
and enabling all our children and young people to achieve
their best outcomes.

(C)

The approach to Social Work, Gateshead CAN, is central to
this strategy as Social Work is one of our greatest assets in
achieving a reduction in the numbers of children coming into
care and leaving care.

(D)

The approach to Social Work practice is not limited to one
model or ‘way to do it’. Gateshead CAN is an overarching
systemic and strengths-based approach, which recognises
the interrelationships between Context, Action and Narrative
(CAN).

C178

GATESHEAD LOCAL PLAN - PLACEMAKING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
DOCUMENT (SPD) AND SPECIALIST AND SUPPORTED HOUSING
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)
Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve and adopt the
Placemaking Supplementary Planning Document and Specialist and Supported Housing
Supplementary Planning Document.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the Council be recommended to approve and adopt the
Placemaking Supplementary Planning Document as set out in
appendix 2 to the report.

(ii)

That the Council be recommended to approve and adopt the
Specialist and Supported Housing Supplementary Planning
Document as set out in appendix 3 to the report.

(iii)

That the publication of a Consultation Report for each of the
Supplementary Planning Documents be approved.

(iv)

That it be noted the rationale for determining Areas of Special
Interest and their boundaries included within the Placemaking
Supplementary Planning Document, will be explained to ward
councillors.

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:

C179

(A)

To enable the Council to effectively deliver the Local Plan.

(B)

To ensure full public engagement on the Placemaking
Supplementary Planning Document in line with Gateshead’s
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).

WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2022 TO 2025
Consideration has been given to a refreshed Council Workforce Strategy and the
priorities for 2022/23.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the refreshed Council Workforce Strategy as set out in
appendix 2 to the report be approved.

(ii)

That the priorities for 2022/23 as set out in the report be
endorsed.

The above decisions have been made to ensure the Council has an agreed Workforce
Strategy which supports the Council’s priorities.

C180

CHANGING FUTURES NORTHUMBRIA
Consideration has been given to the governance arrangements for the Changing Futures
Northumbria programme to ensure that the delivery plan can be implemented.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the partnership agreement and governance arrangements

detailed within the report to administer the programme funding
in line with government guidance be approved.
(ii)

That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance be given delegated authority to agree a
partnership agreement with participating local authorities.

The above decisions have been made to administer the funds in compliance with
government guidance.

C181

DOMESTIC ABUSE SAFE ACCOMMODATION FUNDING – HOME GROUP
ALLOCATION
Consideration has been given to a decision taken under delegated powers, to allocate
domestic abuse safe accommodation funding to Home Group, within the financial year
2021/22.
RESOLVED -

That the decision taken by the Service Director, Strategic
Housing and Residential Growth to award £39,500.00 domestic
abuse safe accommodation funding to Home Group, in
accordance with Schedule 5, Part 2 General Delegations to
Managers, Paragraph (4) (e) of the Council’s Constitution be
noted.

The above decision has been taken to ensure allocation of the Domestic Abuse Safe
Accommodation Funding was allocated by the end of March 2022, as per grant
requirements and delivered to best meet the safe accommodation needs of victims of
domestic abuse in Gateshead.

C182

SCHOOL TERM DATES 2023/2024
Consideration has been given to the proposed school term dates for 2023/24.
RESOLVED -

That the proposed school term dates for 2023/24 as set out in
appendix 2 to the report be approved.

The above decision has been made for the following reasons:

C183

(A)

To allow future planning to take place.

(B)

To make effective and efficient use of resources.

COUNCIL TAX AND NON-DOMESTIC RATES - TRANSFER OF
UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS
Consideration has been given to the transfer of outstanding balances from Council Tax
and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) accounts, where all possible recovery action has been
taken and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the transfer of 1,163 uncollectable accounts in respect of

Council Tax balances totalling £581,130.26 be approved.
(ii)

That the transfer of 51 uncollectable accounts of Non-Domestic
Rates balances totalling £432,089.43 be approved.

(iii)

That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances
of £500 or less as set out in the report be noted.

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:

C184

(A)

To ensure the effective management of the Council’s
resources.

(B)

To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the
correct financial position.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED -

C185

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.

GATESHEAD QUAYS UPDATE
Consideration has been given to the progression of the Gateshead Quays enabling
works.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the completion of the site-specific enabling works, with a
revised value of the amount set out in the report be approved.

(ii)

That the progression of the technical design works by Ask Real
Estate and Patrizia UK at an estimated cost of the amount set
out in the report be approved.

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
(A)

To bring forward the regeneration of Gateshead Quays, which
supports the Council’s aspiration of making Gateshead a place
where everyone thrives.

(B)

To reaffirm the commitment to invest in the local economy to
provide sustainable opportunities for employment, innovation
and growth across the borough.

(C)

To maintain momentum on the scheme, signal confidence in
the local economy which is important as part of the delivery of
the Economic Development Strategy.

C186

DEVELOPMENT OF NEW HOMES IN SALTWELL AND HIGH SPEN BY THE
GATESHEAD REGENERATION PARTNERSHIP
Consideration has been given to the freehold transfer of Hyde Park in Saltwell and the
former Hookergate School in High Spen to the Gateshead Regeneration Limited Liability
Partnership (GRP), to enable the development of 106 homes.
RESOLVED -

That the transfer of the freehold interest in the Hyde Park and
Hookergate sites as shown in the plans attached to the report,
with an aggregate transfer value of the amount set out in the
report, in accordance with the Agreement for Sale to the GRP,
for the provision of new homes be approved.

The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
(A)

To support the delivery of 58 affordable homes in Saltwell,
provide family homes to meet the housing needs of the Jewish
community, secure Homes England funding being invested in
the borough.

(B)

To achieve and complete the regeneration objectives set out
by the Council, its partners and the community in 2005 for the
Bensham and Saltwell area.

(C)

To make best use of a surplus asset and enable new family
homes in Winlaton and High Spen ward.

(D)

To enable income to accrue to the Council and training,
employment and socio-economic benefits for the residents and
businesses of Gateshead.

(E)

To bring forward a vacant Council owned site for
redevelopment and remove holding costs to the Council.

(F)

To utilise the Council’s land and property portfolio to support
the Council’s policy priorities in accordance with the provisions
of the Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy and Management
Plan and Housing Strategy 2019-30.

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online
and in the minute file. Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as
defined by the Access to Information Act.
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below
unless the matters are ‘called in’.
Publication date: 28 April 2022
Chair……….………………..

